� the amount of operation costs (CopNA,230) – change by ±10% (from no more than 1 090 000

PLN to no more than 981 000 PLN and no more than 1 199 000 PLN),

while it is assumed that the results will be generated only for the basic set of the membership

function using the centre of gravity method (CoG) to defuzzification the resulting value.

Table 3 presents the results of the simulation of the impact of changing the value of input data on

the calculation results. It should be noted that the changes in the value of temporal and financial

data for the life cycle duration, the discount rate, initial costs and operating costs, were made

assuming that combinations of changes of many parameters will not be taken into account. Thus, 8

combinations were considered, which are specified in Table 3.

Table 3. Results of the simulation of the impact of changing the value of temporal and financial input data

on the calculation results

Parameters Mod.
Result values for comparative criteria

LCC2 LCEAC2 WLC2
RLCC,2
PLN % PLN % PLN % PLN %

Reference values
(scenario i = 2)

not
appl. 8 935 152 not

appl. 735 000 not
appl. 4 540 400 not

appl. 171 700 not
appl.

Life cycle duration
(T2)

-5 yr. 8 921 900 -0,08% 741 200 +0,84% 4 545 200 +0,11% 174 000 +1,34%
+5 yr. 8 934 700 +0,06% 730 700 -0,59% 4 536 900 -0,08% 170 200 -0,87%

Discount rate (r) -1% 9 185 800 +2,87% 799 300 +8,75% 4 821 300 +6,19% 193 000 +12,41%
+1% 8 727 400 -2,26% 674 500 -8,23% 4 291 800 -5,48% 156 600 -8,79%

ORIGINAL MODEL FOR ESTIMATING THE WHOLE LIFE COSTS OF BUILDINGS... 171

Initial costs (Cin,2)
-10% 8 200 200 -8,17% 675 400 -8,11% 5 269 500 +16,06% 163 200 -4,95%
+10% 9 658 400 +8,17% 794 700 +8,12% 3 811 300 -16,06% 180 200 +4,95%

Operation costs
(CopNA,230)

-10% 8 918 500 -0,12% 734 100 -0,12% 4 551 300 +0,24% 170 700 -0,58%
+10% 8 940 100 +0,12% 736 000 +0,14% 4 529 600 -0,24% 172 700 +0,58%

As the analysis of the results reveal, the model of estimating the whole life costs of the building

enabling the quantification of the cost addition for risk generated the size of the LCC, LCEAC,

WLC and ΔRLCC comparison criteria for a selected building life cycle scenario (i = 2), which differ

from the values obtained for reference values.

By changing the value of each input, the following results were obtained, according to which:

� shortening the life cycle duration (T2) by 5 years does not have a significant impact on the

life cycle costs of the building (LCC2 – reduction by 0,08%), the life cycle equivalent annual